The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability as of June 30, 2020 was 7.38%. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer contributions will
continue to follow the current funding policy, which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions,
the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OCCUPATIONAL DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2020

 17 (Continued)

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the collective net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2020, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.38% as well as what the Plan’s collective net OPEB asset would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than
the current rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.38%) (7.38%) (8.38%)

$ (25,616,000) (27,260,000) (28,574,000)

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2020:

Beginning End
Year of Amortization of year of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:
Difference betw een projected and actual

earnings on OPEB plan investments 2017 5 years $ (443,200) —  (221,600) (221,600)
2018 5 years (13,800) —  (4,600) (9,200)
2019 5 years 296,800  —  74,200  222,600
2020 5 years —  1,179,000  235,800  943,200

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ (160,200) 1,179,000  83,800  935,000

Deferred inflow s of resources:
Change in assumptions 2019 8.2 years $ 463,610  —  64,390  399,220

Difference betw een expected and
actual experience 2017 9.1 years 315,056  —  51,648  263,408

2019 9.1 years 4,388,736  —  618,132  3,770,604
2019 9.1 years 2,855,414  —  396,585  2,458,829
2020 8.2 years —  3,022,000  368,537  2,653,463

7,559,206  3,022,000  1,434,902  9,146,304

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 8,022,816  3,022,000  1,499,292  9,545,524

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
OCCUPATIONAL DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer
June 30, 2020

 18

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer
specific amounts) related to OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:
2021 $ 1,415,492
2022 1,193,892
2023 1,189,292
2024 1,263,492
2025 1,499,292
Thereafter 2,049,064

Total $ 8,610,524

(7) Collective OPEB Expense
The components of the collective OPEB expense (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year
ending June 30, 2020 are as follows:

Service cost $ 4,808,000
Interest on total OPEB liability 1,244,000
Expected investment return net of investment expenses (2,837,000)
Recognition (amortization) of deferred outflows/inflows of resources:

Difference between projected and actual investment earnings on OPEB plan
investments 83,800

Change in assumptions (64,390)
Difference between expected and actual experience (1,434,902)